Public Document Pack

4 L YYaly Y3
| I B a YV A “‘ |
e f VSl WA W RS

DISTRICT COUNCIL
NORTH OXFORDSHIRE

Committee: Joint Commissioning Committee

Date: Thursday 21 July 2016

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire
OX15 4AA

Membership

Councillor Nicholas Turner (Chairman) Councillor lan McCord (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb

Councillor Phil Bignell Councillor Rebecca Breese

Councillor Roger Clarke Councillor Chris Lofts

Councillor G A Reynolds Councillor Barry Richards

Councillor Dan Sames Councillor Barry Wood

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes
2. Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest that they
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting

The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the

meeting.

Cherwell District Council South Northamptonshire Council
Bodicote House The Forum

Bodicote Moat Lane

Banbury Towcester

Oxfordshire Northamptonshire

OX15 4AA NN12 6AD

www.cherwell.gov.uk www.southnorthants.gov.uk



http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/
http://www.southnorthants.gov.uk/

Chairman's Announcements

To receive communications from the Chairman.

Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2016.

Staff Survey 2016 Results and Analysis (Pages 7 - 28)

Report of Director — Strategy and Commissioning

Purpose of report

To provide an overview of the results of the 2016 staff survey

Recommendations

The meeting is recommended to:

1.1  Note the contents of the report

1.2 Consider the staff survey results and identify any particular issues to be
addressed through the action planning process.

Business Case for a Joint Property and Investment Service (Pages 29 - 36)

Report of Head of Regeneration and Housing

Purpose of report

This report presents the final business case following consultation for a joint

Property and Investment service across Cherwell District and South

Northamptonshire Councils (hereafter “Cherwell” or “CDC” and “South

Northamptonshire” or “SNC” respectively).

The report recommends the formation of a two way joint Property and Investment

service and in doing so seeks the Joint Commissioning Committee’s agreement for

the staffing elements of the business case.

The proposal is part of the wider transformation programme across the two
Councils.

Recommendations
The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To consider the responses to the consultation process with the affected staff
and trade union representatives received as detailed in the consultation log



10.

(attached as Appendix 2) and from the Joint Councils Employee Engagement
Committee (to be reported verbally), and determine whether any amendment
to the business case is required as a result of them.

1.2 To note that the business case was considered and approved in respect of
non-staffing matters by CDC Executive on 4 July 2016 and by SNC Cabinet
on 11 July 2016.

1.3 To approve the staffing aspects of the final business case to create a joint
Property and Investment service between SNC and CDC.

1.4 To delegate to the Head of Regeneration and Housing responsibility for
implementation of the business case, including approving the costs of any
potential redundancies, in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, subject
to the business case being agreed by both Councils.

Joint Appraisal Sub Committee - Verbal Update

Currently responsibility for appraising the Joint Chief Executive lays with elected
members appointed to the Joint Appraisal Sub Committee. The Joint Appraisal Sub
Committee is made up of a total of 8 members (including the Leaders from each
Council), drawn from the Joint Commissioning Committee.

At the 26 May 2016 meeting of the Joint Commissioning Committee, Members
resolved to defer making appointments to the Joint Appraisal Sub Committee

pending a review of the Chief Executive’s appraisal process.

The CDC Leader, Councillor Barry Wood, and SNC Leader, Councillor lan McCord,
will provide a verbal update to the Committee.

Urgent Business

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item or urgent business
being admitted to the agenda.

Exclusion of the Public and Press

The following item of business contains exempt information as defined in the
following paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.

1 Information relating to any individual
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual
3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person

(including the authority holding that information)

4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter



arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or
office holders under, the authority.

Members are reminded that whilst the following items have been marked as exempt,
it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in
public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals
or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their
discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.

Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to
pass the following recommendation:

“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the
grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of that Act.”

11. Business Case for a Joint Property and Investment Service - Exempt
Appendices (Pages 37 - 84)

Information about this Meeting

The agenda, reports and associated documents for the above meeting are available at
the offices and websites of Cherwell District Council and South Northamptonshire
Council at the addresses and websites set out on the agenda front sheet.

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence should be notified to

natasha.clark@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221589 prior to the start of
the meeting.

Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.

Evacuation Procedure

When the alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest available fire exit.
Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly point as directed by Democratic
Services staff and await further instructions.

Access to Meetings

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or

special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as
possible before the meeting.


mailto:natasha.clark@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.
Queries Regarding this Agenda

Please contact Natasha Clark, Democratic and Elections

natasha.clark@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221589

Sue Smith
Chief Executive

Published on Wednesday 13 July 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

Cherwell District Council and South Northamptonshire Council
Joint Commissioning Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Commissioning Committee held at The
Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD, on 26 May 2016 at 6.30 pm

Present: Councillor Nicholas Turner (Chairman)
Councillor lan McCord (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Ken Atack
Councillor Phil Bignell
Councillor Rebecca Breese
Councillor Chris Lofts
Councillor G A Reynolds
Councillor Barry Richards
Councillor Dan Sames
Councillor Barry Wood

Substitute Councillor Peter Rawlinson (In place of Councillor Roger
Members: Clarke)

Apologies Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb

for Councillor Roger Clarke
absence:
Officers: Karen Curtin, Commercial Director

lan Davies, Director of Operational Delivery

Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer
Claire Taylor, Business Transformation Manager

Hedd Vaughan Evans, Transformation Project Manager
Claire Cox, HR Business Partner for Community Services
Mandy Targett, HR Business Partner for Resources
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections

Appointment of Chairman for the Municipal Year 2016/17
Resolved

That Councillor Nicholas Turner be appointed Chairman of the Joint
Commissioning Committee for the Municipal Year 2016/17.

Page 1



Joint Commissioning Committee - 26 May 2016

Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2016/17
Resolved

That Councillor lan McCord be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Joint
Commissioning Committee for the Municipal Year 2016/17.
Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting

There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.

Chairman's Announcements

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 April 2016 were
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

A Business Case for a Joint Community and Leisure Service

The Director of Operational Delivery submitted a report which presented the
final business case following consultation for a Joint Community and Leisure
Service across Cherwell District and South Northamptonshire Councils and
sought agreement of the staffing elements of the business case.

The proposal was part of the wider transformation programme across the two
Councils.

The Director of Operational Delivery confirmed that the Joint Councils
Employee and Engagement Committee had considered and endorsed the
business case, recommending to the Joint Commissioning Committee that it
be approved.

Resolved
(1)  That having considered the responses to the consultation process with
the affected staff and trade union representatives and from the Joint

Councils Employee Engagement Committee, it be agreed that no
amendment to the business case was required as a result of them.

Page 2



Joint Commissioning Committee - 26 May 2016

(2)  That it be noted that the business case would be considered in respect
of non-staffing matters by CDC Executive on 6 June 2016 and by SNC
Cabinet on 13 June 2016.

(3) That the staffing aspects of the final business case to share a joint
Community and Leisure Service between SNC and CDC, subject to
consideration and approval of the non-staffing implications by CDC
Executive and SNC Cabinet, be approved.

(4)  That authority be delegated to the Director of Operational Delivery, in
consultation with the Chairman of the Joint Commissioning Committee,
to make any non-significant amendment that may be required to the
business case following the decision by CDC Executive and/or SNC
Cabinet.

(Councillors Chris Lofts and Barry Richards requested that their votes against
the recommendations be recorded)

Business Case for a Joint Revenues and Benefits Service

The Head of Finance and Procurement submitted a report which presented
the final business case following consultation for a joint Revenues and
Benefits service across Cherwell District and South Northamptonshire
Councils and sought agreement of the staffing elements of the business case.

The proposal was part of the wider transformation programme across the two
Councils.

The Head of Finance and Procurement confirmed that the Joint Councils
Employee and Engagement Committee had considered and endorsed the
business case, recommending to the Joint Commissioning Committee that it
be approved.

Resolved

(1) That the responses to the consultation process with the affected staff
and trade union representatives received as detailed in the consultation
log and from the Joint Councils Employee Engagement Committee be
considered and noted and it be determined that no amendment to the
business case was required as a result of them.

(2)  That it be noted that the business case would be considered in respect
of non-staffing matters by CDC Executive on 6 June 2016 and by SNC
Cabinet on 13 June 2016.

(3) That the staffing aspects of the final business case to create a joint
Revenues and Benefits service between SNC and CDC, subject to
consideration and approval of the non-staffing implications by CDC
Executive and SNC Cabinet, be approved.

(4) That authority be delegated to the Head of Finance and Procurement,
in consultation with the Chairman of the Joint Commissioning

Page 3



10

Joint Commissioning Committee - 26 May 2016

Committee, to make any non-significant amendments that may be
required to the business case following the decision by CDC Executive
and/or SNC Cabinet.

(Councillors Chris Lofts and Barry Richards requested that their votes against
the recommendations be recorded)

Appointment of Joint Appraisal Sub-Committee for 2016-17

The Democratic and Elections Team Leader advised the Committee that the
responsibility for appraising the Joint Chief Executive laid with elected
members appointed to the Joint Appraisal Sub Committee.

The Joint Appraisal Sub Committee was made up of a total of 8 members
(including the Leaders from each Council), drawn from the Joint
Commissioning Committee.

The meeting dates of the Joint Appraisal Sub-Committee were scheduled for
6 October 2016 (The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester) and 2 March 2017
(Bodicote House, Bodicote).

In considering the matter, Members agreed that appointments should be
deferred pending a review of the Chief Executive’s appraisal process. The
Leaders would meet with the Chief Executive and bring recommendations to
the next meeting.

Resolved

(1) That the appointment of Members to the Joint Appraisal Sub-
Committee for 2016/17 be deferred pending a review of the Chief
Executive’s appraisal process, with recommendations to be submitted
to the next meeting of the Joint Commissioning Committee.

Urgent Business - 2016 Cost of living pay award for the Joint
Management Team and Shared Service Managers

The Chairman reported that one item of urgent business had been added to
the agenda: 2016 Cost of living pay award for the Joint Management Team
and Shared Service Managers

The Commercial Director submitted a report to consider a cost of living pay
award for the Chief Executive, Directors, Heads of Service and shared service
managers who were outside of the mainstream pay negotiating framework for
employees of Cherwell District Council (CDC) and South Northamptonshire
Council (SNC).

In introducing the report, the HR Business Partner for Resources advised the
Committee that following recent discussions with Unison at SNC an offer of
1.25% increase, in line with that at Cherwell District Council, had been made
with a proviso that all future pay negotiations would be agreed locally. This

Page 4



11

12

13

Joint Commissioning Committee - 26 May 2016

was subject to the approval of the SNC Appointments and Personnel
Committee meeting of 13 June 2016.

At their meeting earlier in the day, the Joint Councils Employee Engagement
Committee (JCEEC) had considered a report regarding a Pay Policy Change
for SNC Employees and the 2016/2017 Pay Award.

JCEEC had recommended that the SNC Appointments and Personnel
Committee agree a move away from a “tracking” of the national pay award to
joint local pay bargaining with Cherwell District Council and the recognised
trade unions of each council, Unison, from 1 April 2016. The SNC
Appointments and Personnel Committee would be considering a report on this
matter at their 13 June 2016.

Resolved

(1) That, subject to the approval of the SNC Appointments and Personnel
Committee to a 1.25% pay award to mainstream staff, an annual cost
of living pay award of 1.25% for the Chief Executive, Directors, Chief
Finance Officer, Heads of Service and other shared service managers
pay grades be agreed.

(2) That an implementation date of 1 April 2016 for the pay award be
agreed and authority delegated to the Chief Finance Officer to
implement the Committee’s decision.

Exclusion of the Public and Press

Resolved

That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of

business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of

exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of
that Act.

A Business Case for a Joint Community and Leisure Service - Exempt
Appendices

Resolved

Q) That the exempt appendices be noted.

Business Case for a Joint Revenues and Benefits Service - Exempt
Appendices

Resolved

Q) That the exempt appendices be noted.

Page 5



14

Joint Commissioning Committee - 26 May 2016

ICT Staffing Structure (two way)

The Commercial Director submitted an exempt report which presented a

staffing structure for the two way ICT Service across Cherwell District and

South Northamptonshire Councils, which set out a final proposal following the

formal staff and trade union consultation process.

Resolved

(1) That the final staffing structure for a Joint ICT Service be agreed.

(2)  That officers be requested to undertake a post implementation review
to ensure that the new two way structure is operating effectively and it
be suggested that this review take place before March 2017.

(3)  That the implementation plan be noted.

The meeting ended at 7.15 pm

Chairman:

Date:

Page 6



1.0

11

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

Agenda ltem 6

Cherwell District Council and South Northamptonshire Council
Joint Commissioning Committee
21 July 2016

Staff Survey 2016 Results and Analysis

Report of Director — Strategy & Commissioning
This report is public
Purpose of report

To provide an overview of the results of the 2016 staff survey

Recommendations
The meeting is recommended to:
Note the contents of the report

Consider the staff survey results and identify any particular issues to be addressed
through the action planning process.

Introduction

This is the second joint staff survey to be carried out by Cherwell District and
South Northamptonshire Councils. The survey was launched on 11 February
2016 and staff were able to complete it until 11 March 2016.

Response rates: the table below shows the response rates by service area

Service Establishment | Responses Response rate
JMT 12 4 33%
JMT Support Team 9 5 56%
ICT 32 14 44%
Community Services 127 52 41%
Environmental Services 201 140 70%
Law & Governance 30 14 47%
Transformation 37 27 73%
Finance & Procurement 69 26 38%
Development Management 101 44 44%
Strategic Planning & the

Economy 27 17 63%
Regeneration and Housing 88 41 47%
Service area not identified 49

TOTALS 733 433 59%

Page 7



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

Report Details

The full detailed results of the survey can be found in Appendix 1. The results are
separated into sections, reflectingthe format of the questionnaire. These sections
cover the following issues:

. My Job

. Development and Training
. Communication

. Management

. JMT

. Work / Life Balance

. My Place of Work

. Perceptions of the Council
. Equality and Diversity

. Looking Ahead

The results are displayed as a percentage of those who answered each
guestion.

The HR team will be producing an action plan to address any issues raised by
thesurvey. This is scheduled to be reviewed and signed off by JCC in
September.

The results will be published on both councils’ intranets and summarised in In
Brief and also in the next round of Staff Briefings. The Performance and Insight
Team can also produce service level summaries of the results.

Key findings
The response rate was 59% (433 out of 733 staff) compared to 71% (534 out of
748 staff) in 2013.

Many respondents were ‘on the fence’ by
[...]
em with although the idea of managers escalating and acting
upon ideas comes out strongly here again and a third of respondents are not sure
their manager is good at managing people.

Work / Life Balance - A third of respondents cannot say they feel the amount of
work they do is fair or appropriate although two thirds do not feel staff absence
makes things more difficult.

Place of work (Facilities) - General positive responses were received towards
the workplace but these become more negative when looking at break areas and
catering amenities.

Place of work (Work stations) - Home working and hot desking provoke a strong
negative response with two thirds of respondents suggesting they may not have
the benefit of using these working practices. A third of respondents do not aim to
have a clear desk policy

Perceptions of the Council - A third of respondents could not agree to
recommend working here and could also not agree they are proud to work here.
Whilst pay is always a contentious issue, nearly half could not agree to say it's
reasonable. Around 80% of respondents understand their role in safeguarding and
believe the council is an equal opportunities employer.

Looking Ahead - Responses on job movement indicate a 12% churn rate. Nearly
half of respondents don't see progression within 2 years.

Next Steps

The results will be used by Human Resources to help formulate an action plan in
response to the key findings of the survey.

A quarterly survey is to be conducted at the Forum specifically to get staff
feedback on the new building. This is a requirement of the Building Research
Establishment Environmental Assessment Method (BREEAM).

The survey findings will be broken down and circulated by service area.

Page 9



4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.0

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

7.2

Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

The staff survey provides the organisation with a wealth of useful data to help
improve issues and activities such as managing change and communication.
Sta
[...]
13 results

2016 % Strongly 2016 % Strongly disagree /
disagree / 2013 % Percentage |disagree / neither agree nor (2013 % Percentage
2016 Least positive responses disagree result improvement |disagree result improvement
Changes that have taken place within the
Council during the past year have helped
me to do my job more effectively 29.3 32.4 10% 76.9 79.2 3%
| believe changes that have taken place
ing the past year will help me to do my
more effectively in future 27.7 25.3 -9% 75 76.4 2%
ave monthly 1-2-1s with my manager 27.7 26 -7% 42.5 40.3 -5%
@";'T is visible 34.1 37.2 8% 60.5 71.1 15%
JMT listens to staff 28 17.1 -64% 70.3 67.8 -4%
| feel the level of staff absence where | work
has a negative impact on my work 33.1 41.7 21% 65.2 73.1 11%
| have adequate control of the heat, light
and ventilation 31.9 29.8 -7% 51.8 49.6 -4%
Considering my duties and responsibilities |
feel my pay is reasonable 25.9 23.6 -10% 44.1 45.1 2%

Note: Any questions not asked in the 2013 survey have been removed from the list for ease of comparison




1.0

11

1.2

1.3

Agenda ltem 7

Cherwell District Council and South Northamptonshire Councils
Joint Commissioning Committee

21 July 2016

Business case for a Joint Property and Investment Service

Report of Head of Regeneration and Housing

This report is public.
The appendices are exempt from publication by virtue of paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of
part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.

Purpose of report

This report presents the final business case following consultation for a joint
Property and Investment service across Cherwell District and South
Northamptonshire Councils (hereafter “Cherwell” or “CDC” and “South
Northamptonshire” or “SNC” respectively).

The report recommends the formation of a two way joint Property and Investment
service and in doing so seeks the Joint Commissioning Committee’s agreement for
the staffing elements of the business case.

The proposal is part of the wider transformation programme across the two
Councils.

Recommendations
The meeting is recommended:

To consider the responses to the consultation process with the affected staff and
trade union representatives received as detailed in the consultation log (attached as
Appendix 2) and from the Joint Councils Employee Engagement Committee (to be
reported verbally), and determine whether any amendment to the business case is
required as a result of them.

To note that the business case was considered and approved in respect of non-
staffing matters by CDC Executive on 4 July 2016 and by SNC Cabinet on 11 July
2016.

To approve the staffing aspects of the final business case to create a joint Property
and Investment service between SNC and CDC.

Page 29



1.4

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

3.2

3.3

To delegate to the Head of Regeneration and Housing responsibility for
implementation of the business case, including approving the costs of any potential
redundancies, in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, subject to the business
case being agreed by both Councils.

Background

A joint working options paper setting out the strategic direction for the service was
considered by the Transformation Joint Working Group in October 2015.

The service review paper set out the rationale for adopting a Corporate Property
Management approach to asset management and for prioritising property
investment to create new sustainable income streams.

This business case has been developed by Chris Stratford, Head of Regeneration
and Housing with support from Hedd Vaughan-Evans, Business Transformation
Project Manager and external advice provided by Cushman and Wakefield.

The Joint Commissioning Committee endorsed the draft business case for
consultation with staff on 19 April 2016, having previously been discussed and
endorsed by the Transformation Joint Working Group. The final proposal, amended
in order to reflect some of the comments made as part of the staff consultation
process and to update/correct some of th
[...]
operty and Investment Service — Final Business Case
2 - EXEMPT Consultation Log

Background Papers

None

Report Author Chris Stratford - Head of Regeneration and Housing

Contact 0300 003 0111
Information Chris.stratford@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Page 35



mailto:claire.taylor@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Staff Survey 2016 Results and Analysis
	Appendix 1
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16


	7 Business Case for a Joint Property and Investment Service
	11 Business Case for a Joint Property and Investment Service - Exempt Appendices
	Appendix 2 - EXEMPT




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council and South Northamptonshire Council 
 

Joint Commissioning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Commissioning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire OX15 4AA, on 21 July 2016 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Turner (Chairman)  

  
 Councillor Ken Atack 

Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb 
Councillor Phil Bignell 
Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Roger Clarke 
Councillor Chris Lofts 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Peter Rawlinson (In place of Councillor Ian McCord) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor John Donaldson 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Ian McCord 

 
Officers: Sue Smith, Chief Executive 

Scott Barnes, Director of Strategy and Commissioning, for 
agenda item 6 
Chris Stratford, Head of Regeneration and Housing, for agenda 
items 7 and 11 
James Doble, Interim Assistant Director Transformational 
Governance, for agenda item 8 
Angela Chisholm, Human Resources Business Partner - 
Development and Bicester, for agenda items 7 and 11 
Hedd Vaughan Evans, Transformation Project Manager, for 
agenda items 7 and 11 
Natasha Clark, Interim Democratic and Elections Manager 
 

 
 

15 Declarations of Interest  
 
8. Joint Appraisal Sub Committee. 
Sue Smith, Declaration, as the item related to her Appraisal and would leave 
the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
 



Joint Commissioning Committee - 21 July 2016 

  

 
16 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  

 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

17 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

18 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 May 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

19 Staff Survey 2016 Results and Analysis  
 
The Director – Strategy and Commissioning submitted a report to provide an 
overview of the results of the 2016 staff survey. 
 
In presenting the report, the Director – Strategy and Commissioned advised 
members that the results would be used by Human Resources to help 
formulate an action plan in response to the key findings of the survey.  
Additionally, results would be issued to individual service areas with a request 
that they look at these with a view to addressing any particular issues. 
 
In considering the report, Members agreed that it was extremely important to 
undertake staff surveys and made a number of comments and suggestions of 
areas to be considered as part of the action planning process, namely the low 
JMT response rate to the survey; responses regarding the visibility of JMT; 
Alternative answer options where a question is not applicable to particular 
service, for example, the question regarding homeworking for employees 
where this is not an option; overall low response rate and the timing of the 
survey.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That, having considered the staff survey results, the following particular 

issues be identified to be addressed through the action planning 
process:  

 Low JMT response rate 

 Visibility of JMT 

 Alternative answer options as not all questions are not relevant to all 
services  

 Low response rate overall – timing of survey to be considered  
 
 

 
 



Joint Commissioning Committee - 21 July 2016 

  

20 Business Case for a Joint Property and Investment Service  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Housing submitted a report which presented 
the final business case following consultation for a joint Property and 
Investment service across Cherwell District and South Northamptonshire 
Councils and sought agreement for the staffing elements of the business case. 

 
The proposal was part of the wider transformation programme across the two 
Councils. 
 
The Head of Regeneration and Housing confirmed that the Joint Councils 
Employee and Engagement Committee had considered and endorsed the 
business case, recommending to the Joint Commissioning Committee that it be 
approved. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the responses to the consultation process with the affected staff 

and trade union representatives and from the Joint Councils Employee 
Engagement Committee be considered and noted it be determined that 
no amendment to the business case was required as a result of them. 
 

(2) That it be noted that the business case was considered and approved in 
respect of non-staffing matters by CDC Executive on 4 July 2016 and by 
SNC Cabinet on 11 July 2016. 
 

(3) That the staffing aspects of the final business case to create a joint 
Property and Investment service between SNC and CDC be approved. 
 

(4) That authority be delegated to the Head of Regeneration and Housing to 
implement the business case, including approving the costs of any 
potential redundancies, in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer. 

 
 
(Councillors Chris Lofts and Barry Richards requested that their votes against 
the recommendations be recorded) 
 
 

21 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
There being no questions on the exempt appendices, it was not necessary to 
exclude the press and public. 
 
 

22 Business Case for a Joint Property and Investment Service - Exempt 
Appendices  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt appendices be noted.  
 
 

23 Urgent Business  



Joint Commissioning Committee - 21 July 2016 

  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
(All officers, with the exception of the Interim Assistant Director – 
Transformation Governance and the Interim Democratic and Elections 
Manager, left the meeting at the conclusion of this item) 
 
 

24 Joint Appraisal Sub Committee  
 
The Assistant Director- Transformational Governance submitted a report to 
consider changes to the appraisal process for the Chief Executive. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Deputy Head of Paid Service was 
currently Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer/Section 151 Officer.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted and the following arrangements for conducting 

the Chief Executive’s Appraisal be agreed: 
 
Dates: The appraisal should continue to be conducted in March and with 
a six month review in October. All dates will be arranged by an 
independent facilitator through the Senior PA to the Deputy Head of 
Paid Service. 
 
Process: 
1) Chief Executive prepares her draft submission on how she has 

achieved her targets and met her role profile in the competency 
framework (this element replaces the 360 degree appraisal) and 
suggests targets for next year based on agreed corporate priorities 
(agreed at February councils). 

2) Meeting between Chief Executive and independent facilitator to 
prepare for appraisal, discuss draft and critical friend approach. Draft 
revised to finalised version following meeting. 

3) Meeting with opposition group leaders (or nominated deputy in case 
of absence) and independent facilitator to discuss draft and any 
issues and themes to be discussed at the appraisal 

4) Meeting between Leaders of the Councils (or nominated deputy in 
case of absence) and independent facilitator to discuss draft and any 
issues, issues raised by opposition group leaders and themes to be 
discussed at the appraisal 

5) Informal preparation discussion between Chief Executive and 
independent facilitator    

6) Appraisal meeting with Leaders of the Councils (or nominated 
deputy in case of absence), Chief Executive and independent 
facilitator   

7) Independent facilitator drafts outcomes, agreed with Leaders of the 
Councils and then passed to Chief Executive for her comment. 

8) Final document agreed and filed by Deputy Head of Paid Service, 
summary of outcomes and objectives circulated to all group leaders. 



Joint Commissioning Committee - 21 July 2016 

  

9) Summary of outcomes and objectives sent to Democratic and 
Elections Manager for reporting into next available JCC as an 
exempt report. 

 
(2) That responsibility and all functions relating to the Chief Executive’s 

Appraisal be delegated to the Deputy Head of Paid Service and 
consequently the Joint Appraisal Sub-Committee not be appointed to. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.20 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


